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steps has the Government    taken against    ( the
Youth Congress (I) leader who manhandled Dr. (Miss) Gujar in North Korea ?

(Interruptions).

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA : Sir, as far as motivating women is concerned, we do have many programmes for awarness generation through the Social Welfare Boards through the State Governments and voluntary groups to make women aware of their rights and to make them self-reliant enough to be able to stand up and fight for themselves, whether they are in the Youth Congress or whether they are outside.

SHRI PAWAN KUMAR BANSAL : I
wonder whether the honourable Member knows what her Minister from AGP did there.

SHRIMATI BIJOYA CHAKRAVARTY :
What Ts it ?

SHRI PAWAN KUMAR BANSAL : He is from your own party in Assam. Try to find out.   ...   (.Interruptions)....

SHRIMATI BIJOYA CHAKRAVARTY :
Be clear.   ...   (Interruptions)...

SHRI    SUBRAMANIAN    SWAMY   :
Sir, her question has not been answered. The Minister was in North Korea, She can tell us what happened there.

SHRIMATI    MARGARET ALVA ; 1
Was not in the youth camp.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : You escape!
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SHRI S. K. T. RAMACHANDRAN: What is the distance between Hazaribagh and Hazaribagh Road?

When it is important because it will connect scheduled tribe areas, why should we go in for these minute details about viability and other things ? Why can we not take it up at least for study now ? If we postpone such schemes, escalation of prices will shoot up the project cost. So, i reguest the hon. Minister to state what is the difficulty in taking it up for studies.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA : The survey has been completed, and in accordance with the survey il has not been found financially remunerative,    'Fhat is not a minor detail.
Certain lines are taken up sometimes.
Weightage is given to backward areas or far-rlung    areas. But there has to be a balance
struck between proejcls which are of economic priority and projects which     open up backward
and far-flung areas. In the balance that has been struck, this    particular railway Iine has n°t found
a place.
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cause if you take the totai railway aetwork, it will be very difficult lo"]uitify economic viability of each of the segment? separately. When we are looking at the total picture, it is the chicken and the egg story. How does economic viability of the region come about unless you have basic infrastructure ? And without doubt railway is the basic infrastructure. Now, let us hot forget in the Adivasi Kshetras two things are there, Adivasi people, yes. But the other thing is the mineral resources. Historically the railway network was established in that region to suck off the mineral wealth and that continues. Now, keeping that in view, if you take a backward long-term perspective, economic viability of any investment for next one hundred years in the Adivasi region would have paid up already. So, it is totally unfair to say...


PROF. CHANDRESH P. THAKUR -. I
am coming to that. It is totally unfair to say that a ^segment of railway line cannot be extended regardless of the fact that it is basic infrastructure on the simple criterion of segmented cost-benefit analysis of a particular track. So, I would like the Minister to take    a  macro-economic
picture. If you want to open up the area, try to promote the infrastructural facility. Will the Minister like to consider a modification of the Ministry of Railway investment plan 'n this larger perspective?

Part (b) of my question is, if you take the history of railway track expansion, what has been the net share of, Bihar in the additional railway track expansion over the last ten years ? If you ask that question and the Minister is able to reflect on that, you will find that it has not been proportionate to the basic mineral resources supplied to the national pool or the  ...

MR. CHAIRMAN : It does not arise out of that. PROF. CHANDRESH P. THAKUR :
The point that the hon. Minister has raised is about the economic viability of a particular segment of the track. It seems that it is not a fair criterion be-
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PROF. CHANDRESH P. THAKUR  :
Wfll the Minister consider it^ possibility in the next investment plan whether it is in the last year of this Plan or the 8th Plan.

SHRI    MADHAVRAO    SCINDIA    :
This survey has been conducted segment by segment and it is found, that the figures are not financially lemunerative, coming to 1 per cent, 2.5 per cent and 0.4 per cent. Then, the line was taken as a whole with all three segments put together and the rate of return came to 0.6 per cent. Again, Sh-, I am saying that the Planning Commission usually considers lines only on the basi;-, of financial viability but there are certain priorities and certain importance given to opening up far-flung areas and backward areas but as I said, a balance has to be struck. We required Rs.
2031 crores at the beginning of this year to complete ongoing new line projects and we got only Rs. 250 crores. So, however, much we may desire, there is a certain limitation to our capacity to take up new constructions.
Rather than spread the net totally wide and give meagre allocations to each line, it is better that we take up the ongoing lines in a business-like fashion and try to complete them before going on to new projects.

As far as the second part of his question te concerned, in which the hon. Member attempted to state what he thought were facts, I would just like to say that in the Sixth Plan two major gauge conversions were completed lin Bihar comprising 769 KMs at a total cost then of approximately Rs; 200 crores. I would also like to mention that the gauge conversion which has been sanctioned in this year's budget Chapra-Avnrihar part of that line also passes through Bihar. I would also like to make a mention of this fact, Sir, that the total doubling that has been allocated to Bihar of the total budget for the country is as much as
18.5 per cent. As far as traffic facilities are concerned, I would like to mention that of the total allocation for the country as much as 13 per cent has been  allocated      to   Bihar.
Finally,   Sir,

I would like to mention that all this is keeping in mind the interest of Bihar, the expansion of railway facilities in Bihar, the requirements of Bihar, in spite of the fact that in .'ength of railway lin©? per thousand square kilometers in this country Bihar ranks fourth out of all the Statss in the country. However the interests of Bihar will certainly always be kept  in  mind.
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Length of National Highways ia AP

♦223. SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN
REDDY; Win the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) what is the existing length of National Highways in Andhra Pradesh and what should be the total length of Naftional Highways in Andhia Pradesh!
as per "the draft road development plan formula; and

(b) what step? have been taken to de velop the National Highways in the State to comply with the above mentioned for mula '?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(SHRI RAJESH PILOT) : (a)

The lengh of National Highways in Andhra Pradesh is 2519 km. There is no draft road development plan formula * for determining the length of National Highways.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN REDDY :
Mr. Chairman, Sir. the hon. Minister said that there is no draft road development plac formula. But to my information, the draft road development plan envisages development of National Highways system in the country based on the

formula that the length of the Naional Highways in any State should be the area of the State divided by fifty. As per this formula, the length of the National Highways in the State of Andhra Pradesh has to be 5540 kms.
But the existing length of the National Highways in Andhra Pradesh, as per the answer given by the Minister, is only 2519 kms. The State Government has requested the Government of India to declare certain roads that is about ten State roads of 3252 kms as National Highways in the State of Andhra Pradesh. Sir, the condition of the National Highways in Andhra Pradesh State is not satisfactory. This is due to very inadequate maintenance granted by the Central Government. Sir, this requires renewal by the Central Government. Against th requirement of Rs. 12 crores as per the norms fixed by the Government, the release ls only Rs. 4 crores per year as per the maintenance formula. So, I would like to know from the Minister what steps have been taxen to maintain the roads in Andhra Pradesh which are in very bad condition. I would also like to draw the attention of the Minister about the letter written by the Chief Minister, Mr. N. T. Rama Rao dated
20th May 1989, drawing the attention of the Minister to the important issues pertaining to the maintenance of roads and other developmental programmes so far % surfac^
transport is concerned. I would like to know from the Minister what isteps the Government of India have taken in respect of this letter and what are the issues that are still pending under your consideration, I would also like to know if there 'h any formula under which the length of the roads is to be extended in different States particularly Andhra Pradesh.

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, I totally agree with the hon. Member that the condition of th© National Highways is not very very satisfactory in Andhra Pradesh.
But it is certainly not bad. I do agree with him that it is not upto the required degree.
Mr. Chairman, Sir, this is the matter which has been worrying us for the last three-four years and that is why in every meet-

